

No. 16-0851

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In re NORTH CYPRESS MEDICAL CENTER OPERATING CO., LTD.
Relator,

v.

CRYSTAL ANN ROBERTS,
Real Part in Interest.

From the Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Cause No. 14-16-00671-CV,
and the 234th Court for Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2016-17517, Honorable Wesley Ward

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE FUENTES FIRM, P.C.**

THE FUENTES FIRM, P.C.
Robert Fuentes
State Bar No. 24005405
5507 Louetta Road, Suite A
Spring, Texas 77379

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
I. The requirement that medical expenses be reasonable demands discovery of data from healthcare reimbursement arrangements.....	10
A. Relator Uses Medicare’s Rates to Establish Charges.	11
B. Because healthcare costs lack transparency, data other than the full charge is necessary to determine reasonableness.....	13
C. Data from healthcare plans and reimbursement schemes are relevant and necessary to all parties—contracting or not.....	17
D. Access to the data sought will help prevent windfalls.....	24
E. Conclusion	25
PRAYER	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bashara v. Baptist Memorial Hosp. System</i> , 685 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1985)	11
<i>Bowen v. The Medical Center</i> , 773 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. 2015).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Children's Hosp. Cent. Cal. v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 1260 (2014).	18, 23, 24 26
<i>Colomar v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Dallas R. & Terminal Co. v. Gossett</i> , 294 S.W.2d 377, 383 (Tex. 1956).....	11
<i>Daughters of Charity Health Services of Waco v. Linnstaedter</i> , 226 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. 2007).....	14, 17
<i>Doctor v. Pardue</i> , 186 S.W.3d 4, 20 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006).....	11
<i>Doe v. HCA Health Serv. of Tenn.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 191 (Tenn. 2001).....	21
<i>Galloway v. Methodist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 611 (Ind. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....	11, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Jarvis</i> , 431 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010).....	18
<i>McGinty v. Hennen</i> , 372 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2012)	11
<i>Metro. Transit Auth. v. McChristian</i> , 449 S.W.3d 846 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.).....	17
<i>North Cypress Medical Center Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 856 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. 1993).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 17, 857 N.E.2d 1195 (2006)	18
<i>Shahin v. Mem'l Hermann Health Sys.</i> , 01-16-00128-CV, 2017 WL 2590277 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 15, 2017, pet. filed).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009).....	18
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Healthcare Management Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Vencor Inc. v. National States Insurance Co.</i> , 303 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Victory Mem. Hosp. v. Rice</i> , 493 N.E.2d 117 (1986)	21

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 18.001	25, 26
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 55.004	11
Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.3(a)	20

Other Authorities

Christopher P. Tompkins et al., <i>The Precarious Pricing System for Hospital Services</i> , 25 HEALTH AFF. 45 (2006).....	15
--	----

Elisabeth Rosenthal, *As Hospital Prices Soar, A Stitch Tops \$500*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 2, 2013), http://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/03/health/as-hospital-costs-soar-single-stitch-tops-500.html?pagewanted=all&_1:0.....15

George A. Nation III, *Hospital Chargemaster Insanity: Heeling the Healers*, 43 PEPP. L. REV. 745 (2016)15

George A. Nation, III, *Determining the Fair and Reasonable Value of Medical Services: The Affordable Care Act, Government Insurers, Private Insurers and Uninsured Patients*, 65 BAYLOR L. REV. 425 (2013)18

Lucette Lagnado, *California Hospitals Open Books, Showing Huge Price Differences*, WALL STREET J. (Dec. 27, 2004), <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB110410465492809649>.....15

Steven Brill, *Bitter Pill: Why Medical Bills Are Killing Us*, TIME (February 2013)14

Tex. S.B. 1731, 80th Leg., R.S. (2003) 14, 15

Uwe E. Reinhardt, *The Pricing of U.S. Hospital Services: Chaos Behind A Veil Of Secrecy*, 25 HEALTH AFF. 57 (2006).....14
